11/9/2021 #5562 (R-2022-154)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313779

## DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 0 9 2021

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPOINTING JEFF KAWAR TO SERVE AS INTERIM INDEPENDENT BUDGET ANALYST.

WHEREAS, San Diego Charter (Charter) section 39.3 provides that the Independent Budget Analyst shall be appointed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2005, the City Council appointed Andrea Tevlin to serve

as the Independent Budget Analyst; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Tevlin announced her retirement as Independent Budget Analyst; and

WHEREAS, the City will conduct a recruitment to fill the position of the Independent

Budget Analyst; and

WHEREAS, the Council President recommends that the City Council appoint Jeff Kawar as Interim Independent Budget Analyst and fulfill the duties of the Independent Budget Analyst under San Diego Municipal Code section 22.2304 pending completion of the City's recruitment for an Independent Budget Analyst; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that Mr. Kawar has the professional qualifications and experience to assume this appointment under the conditions set forth under San Diego Municipal Code section 22.2303; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 280(a)(1), this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor because this matter is exclusively within the purview of the City Council and not affecting the administrative service of the City under the control of the Mayor; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council appoints Jeff Kawar to serve as the Independent Budget Analyst on an interim basis, and establishes his compensation in the position to be \$220,000 a year, and authorizes him to receive all benefits afforded to the position of Independent Budget Analyst, as set forth in Exhibit C of the approved Fiscal Year 2022 Salary Ordinance, with the appointment to take effect on

November 13, 2021.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/Miguel Merrell</u> Miguel Merrell Deputy City Attorney

MM:jvg 9/15/21 Or.Dept: City Council - District 2 CC No. N/A Doc. No.: 2805918 Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on \_\_\_\_\_\_ NOV 0 9 2021\_\_\_\_, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Ζ			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Ź			
Monica Montgomery Steppe 🛛				
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Chris Cate	Z			
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno	$\square$			
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\mathbf{\hat{P}}$			

Date of final passage <u>NOV 0 9 2021</u>

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.
By, Deputy

313779

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-\_

(Seal)